Discount rates are calculated for each cash generating unit based on relevant local risk-free rate adjusted by

the country risk premium, among other parameters. For impairment test in the Brazilian business area,

performed in the first-half of 2016, the group has reviewed the discount rates applied, raising the measure of

country risk, in line with the reduction of the  Brazilian credit rating attributed by the international rating

agencies, despite the conviction in the economic recovery of the country in the medium term.

The determination of the value in use was based on discounted cash flows calculated in local currency, using

the corresponding WACC and perpetuities rates, as follows:

09.30.2016

Segments Currency Goodwill Goodwill
"WACC"

rate

Long term

growth rate
Goodwill

"WACC"

rate

Long term

growth rate

Brazil EUR 890,579 917,487 11.3% 0.0% 999,375 10.4% 0.0%

06.30.2016 12.31.2015

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT – 3rd QUARTER 2016

Page | 21

As of June 30, 2016, the Group examined the impact of a 50 basis points change in update rates and in the

EBITDA margin which resulted in the following impacts:

Changes in intangible assets in the nine months periods ended September 30, 2016 and 2015 were as

follows:

+50 BP -50 BP

"WACC" rate (155,595) 180,438

EBITDA margin 80,132 (78,969)

Balance at December 31, 2014   2,374,533

Additions   2,691

Write-offs   (67)

Amortization   (6,288)

Effect of changes in exchange rates   (502,505)

Transfers   (639)

Balance at September 30, 2015   1,867,725

Balance at December 31, 2015   1,908,420

Additions   701

Write-offs   (3)

Amortization   (5,704)

Impairment   (253,294)

Effect of changes in exchange rates   178,285

Transfers   3,362

Balance at September 30, 2016   1,831,767

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT – 3rd QUARTER 2016

Page | 22

9. Borrowings and Financing

Functional

Currency
Business unit Type of financing Currency Interest rates (b)

Contract

date
Maturity Current Noncurrent Current Noncurrent

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor May/12 Jan/22 - 444,880 - 455,333

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Floating rate indexed to Euribor
 Feb/12 Feb/22 - 300,640 - 303,805

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Floating rate indexed to Euribor
 Feb/14 Aug/19 - 60,064 - 59,953

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor Feb/14 Aug/19 - 191,937 - 197,803

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Floating rate indexed to Euribor
 Feb/14 Aug/21 - 60,064 - 59,953

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor Feb/14 Aug/21 - 191,935 - 197,800

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor Feb/14 Aug/21 - 210,606 - 216,886

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral US$ Floating rate indexed to US Libor May/14 May/19 - 44,059 - 45,374

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Commercial paper EUR Floating rate Mar/15 Mar/18 - 50,000 - 50,000

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Fixed rate Dec/14 Dec/18 - 22,871 - 22,394

EUR Holdings and Financial Vehicles (*) Bilateral EUR Fixed rate Jan/15 Dec/16 55 - 215 -

ARS Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral ARS Floating rates indexed to Badlar Several Several 32,259 36,309 18,204 45,949

ARS Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral US$ Floating rates indexed to US Libor Several Several 25,137 67,845 57,372 2,355

BRL Brazil Several bilateral BRL Fixed and floating rates Several Several (a) 12,093 145,554 (a) 10,837 62,752

PYG Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral US$ Fixed and floating rates Several Several 19,925 58,938 18,723 70,675

PYG Argentina and Paraguay Several bilateral PYG Fixed rates Oct/15 Feb/16 13,717 - 8,968 -

ZAR South Africa Bilateral ZAR Floating rate indexed to Jibar Dec/13 Dec/18 12,976 25,951 - 35,432

EUR Portugal and Cape Verde Several bilateral EUR Fixed and floating rates Several Several - 75,000 - 75,000

MZN Mozambique Several bilateral MZN Floating rates indexed to BT 3M Several Several 1,322 5,290 1,467 7,055

EGP Egypt Several bilateral EGP Floating rates indexed to Corridor Several Several 26,852 2,691 1,331 3,310

144,336 1,994,635 117,117 1,911,827

09.30.2016 12.31.2015

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT – 3rd QUARTER 2016

Page | 23

Takes into consideration the set of companies included in the holding companies segment and b

usiness support, corporate, and trading entities.

(a) Guaranteed by Company’s controlling entities, amounting to €39,918 thousand in the nine months

ended September 30, 2016. Changes in Brazil refers, essentially, to a financing contract with HSBC

in the amount of BRL 300 million, with maturity till June, 2018;

(b) For the major funding, the variable rates contracted, both in dollars and euros, consider spreads